

No. 16-5202

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human
Services; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury,
Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(Hon. Rosemary M. Collyer, U.S. District Judge)

**OPPOSITION OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TO THE MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE**

Thomas G. Hungar, *General Counsel*
Todd B. Tatelman, *Associate General Counsel*
Eleni M. Roumel, *Assistant General Counsel*
Kimberly Hamm, *Assistant General Counsel*
Kristin A. Shapiro, *Assistant General Counsel*

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700 (telephone)
(202) 226-1360 (facsimile)

*Counsel for the United States
House of Representatives*

January 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Movants Are Not Entitled to Intervention as of Right..... 2

 A. Movants Lack Standing 3

 1. Movants Cannot Establish Injury in Fact 3

 2. Movants Cannot Establish Causation 8

 3. Movants Cannot Establish Redressability 9

 B. Movants Do Not Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 24(a)..... 10

 1. The Motion to Intervene Is Not Timely 10

 2. Movants Lack a Legally Protectable Interest
 in This Action 13

 3. This Action Does Not Threaten to Impair Movants’
 Ability to Protect Their Interests 15

 4. Movants’ Interests Are Adequately Represented
 by the Existing Parties 18

 II. The Court Should Not Grant Permissive Intervention..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Amador Cty. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
* <i>Amalgamated Transit Union Int’l., AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	2-3, 11, 12
<i>Bethune Plaza, Inc. v. Lumpkin</i> , 863 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1988)	17, 20
<i>City of Cleveland v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 17 F.3d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13
* <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	3, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20
* <i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. FDIC</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2, 7, 13
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.D.C. 2011).....	18

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	15
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Higginson</i> , 631 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	18
* <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15, 16, 18, 19
* <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	8
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Treesdale, Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	9
<i>Lopez v. NLRB</i> , 655 F. App’x 859 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 8
<i>Med. Liab. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Alan Curtis, LLC</i> , 485 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Morgan Drexen, Inc. v. CFPB</i> , 785 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Sandy Lake Props., Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	11

<i>Neusse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	17
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv. v. United Gas & Pipeline Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>North Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015)	18, 19
<i>Parker v. John Moriarty & Assocs.</i> , 2016 WL 7046635 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2016)	15
<i>Pub. Serv. Comp. of N.H. v. Patch</i> , 136 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7, 8
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 21 (1976).....	8-9
<i>Smoke v. Norton</i> , 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	3
<i>Unites States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>United States v. British Am. Tobacco Austl. Servs., Ltd. (“BAT”)</i> , 437 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Unites States v. City of Chicago</i> , 897 F.2d 243 (7th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9

Statutes and Rules

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”),

42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1)(C)(ii)	6
42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)(3)(A)(i)	4
42 U.S.C. § 18071.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18071(a)(2)	6
42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(2)	4
42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(3)	4
42 U.S.C. § 18082(c)(3)	4
45 C.F.R. § 156.200(c).....	6
* Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	15
* Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).....	20, 21

Other Authorities

25 Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 59:440	9
Julie Rovner, Nat’l Pub. Radio, <i>How A President Trump Could Derail Obamacare By Dropping Legal Ap- peal</i> , Nov. 9, 2016, http://tinyurl.com/NPRBurwellArticle	11
Josh Blackman, <i>The President-Elect Could Very Quickly Dismantle Obama’s Legacy of Executive Action</i> , National Review, Nov. 10, 2016, http://preview.tinyurl.com/NationalReviewBurwellArticle	11
